

Case No. 15-3751 and related cases

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

In re: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND DEPARTMENT OF  
DEFENSE, FINAL RULE: CLEAN WATER RULE: DEFINITION OF  
“WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES,” 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)

---

**RESPONDENTS’ COMBINED OPPOSITION TO PETITIONS FOR  
REHEARING EN BANC AND PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING**

---

Of Counsel:

AVI S. GARBOW, General Counsel  
KARYN I. WENDELOWSKI  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

ROB PARK, Acting General Counsel,  
Department of the Army  
DAVID COOPER, Chief Counsel,  
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

JOHN C. CRUDEN  
Assistant Attorney General

DANIEL R. DERTKE  
AMY J. DONA  
MARTHA C. MANN  
JESSICA O’DONNELL  
Environment & Natural Res. Div.  
U.S. Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 7611  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 514-2664  
martha.mann@usdoj.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. The Clean Water Act and the Clean Water Rule’s Definition of  
“Waters of the United States” ..... 3

II. The Clean Water Act’s Centralized Judicial Review Provision..... 5

III. Challenges to the Clean Water Rule in the Circuit and District Courts..... 7

IV. The Panel’s February 22, 2016 Opinion..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. The Panel Decision Does Not Conflict With a Decision  
Of the Supreme Court or of the Sixth Circuit..... 13

II. The Panel Decision Does Not Contain a Precedent-Setting  
Error of Exceptional Public Importance. .... 17

III. The Petition for Panel Rehearing Should Be Denied, as the  
NPDES Program Applies to All Waters of the United States,  
Including Wetlands. .... 27

CONCLUSION ..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council*,  
557 U.S. 261 (2009).....3

*Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle*,  
445 U.S. 193 (1980)..... 15, 16, 19

*Decker v. NEDC*,  
133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)..... 6, 26

*E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train*,  
528 F.2d 1136 (4th Cir. 1975) ..... 14, 15

*E.I du Pont de Nemours Co. v. Train*,  
430 U.S. 112 (1977)..... 10, 14, 15, 16

*Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion*,  
470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 16, 17

*Friends of the Everglades v. EPA*,  
699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 22, 23, 24

*Georgia v. McCarthy*,  
No. 2:15-cv-79, 2015 WL 5092568 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 27, 2015) ..... 8, 24, 26

*Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015) .....7

*Iowa League of Cities v. EPA*,  
711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) .....17

*Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp., Inc.*,  
634 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 20, 23, 26

*Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp., Inc.*,  
681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 26

*Mitts v. Bagley*,  
626 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 12, 18, 23

*Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA*,  
No. 1:15-cv-110, 2015 WL 5062506 (N.D. W.Va. Aug. 26, 2015)..... 8, 26

*National Cotton Council v. EPA*,  
553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 10, 11, 12, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. Abraham*,  
355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004) .....17

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA*,  
673 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....19

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA*,  
822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....3

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Consumers Powers Co.*,  
862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988) .....3, 4

*NC Shellfish Growers Ass’n v Holly Ridge Assocs., LLC*,  
278 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D.N.C. 2003) .....28

*North Dakota v. EPA*,  
No. 3:15-cv-59, 2015 WL 5060744 (D.N.D. Aug. 27, 2015) .....9

*Northwest Environmental Advocates v. EPA*,  
537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 22, 23, 24

*Republic Steel Corp. v. Costle*,  
581 F.2d 1228 (1978).....16

*S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians*,  
541 U.S. 95 (2004).....3

*State of Tenn. v. Herrington*,  
806 F.2d 642 (6th Cir. 1986) ..... 16, 17

*United States v. Lucas*,  
516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008) .....28

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.*.....7  
 5 U.S.C. § 704.....7  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....7  
 28 U.S.C. § 2112.....18  
 28 U.S.C. § 2112(a) ..... 7, 28  
 28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(3).....6, 8  
 28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) .....7  
 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) .....3  
 33 U.S.C. § 1311 ..... 9, 11, 14, 18, 19, 24  
 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....3, 4  
 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b) .....14  
 33 U.S.C. § 1316.....15  
 33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 11, 19, 27, 28  
 33 U.S.C. § 1344.....28  
 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) .....4

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b) .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(E) .....	6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(F).....	6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 19, 21, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(2).....	6

**FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE**

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1).....	22
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....	17
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B) .....	24, 25

**LOCAL CIRCUIT RULES**

6th Cir. I.O.P. 35(a) .....	1, 12, 17
-----------------------------	-----------

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 122.3 .....	23
-------------------------	----

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

39 Fed. Reg. 9612 (Mar. 12, 1974).....	14
80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015) .....	4, 5, 19, 24

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 at 136 (1972), *reprinted in* 1 Legislative History of the  
Water Pollution Control Act of 1972 at 823 (Comm. Print 1973) ..... 5, 19, 25

S. Rep. No. 92-414 at 85 (1971), *reprinted in* 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 3751.....5

**TREATISE**

J.M. Gross & L. Dodge, *Clean Water Act* § 3.2 (2005) .....4
